PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| | Name | Execution Date |
|---|-----------------|----------------|
| İ | James A. TITMAS | 06/11/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Eau-Viron Incorporated |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 59 Colonial Ridge Dr. |
| City: | Gaylordsville |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06755 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12231152 |
| Application Number: | 12220517 |
| Patent Number: | 6746516 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (330) 376-1242

Email: eggreive@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARD G. GREIVE

Address Line 1: FIRST NATIONAL TOWER

Address Line 2: FOURTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44308-1456

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TIM.C.US0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD G. GREIVE

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0499 OF \$120.00 12231152

500884977

source=TIM.C.US0004 - Executed Assignment 06-11-09#page1.tif source=TIM.C.US0004 - Executed Assignment 06-11-09#page2.tif source=TIM.C.US0004 - Executed Assignment 06-11-09#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0500

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT of a United States Letters Patent is made by and between James A. TITMAS, an individual residing at 4235 Americana Drive, Suite A-12, Stow, Ohio 44224, hereinafter designated as Assignor, and Eau-Viron Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with an office and principal place of business at 59 Colonial Ridge Dr., Gaylordsville, Connecticut 06755, hereinafter designated as Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor is owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Letters Patent and pending applications listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter designated as the "Patent Rights and Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain the interest of the Assignor, both legal and equitable, in and to the said Patent Rights and Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), paid by Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Assignee, his entire right and interest in and to said Patent Rights and Inventions and any Letters Patents issued reissued therefrom, and all rights of action against third parties for past infringement thereof.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, he possesses the entire right, title and interest in and to

Page 1 of 2

Docket No. TIM.C.US0004

REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0501

the said Patent Rights and Inventions, and that he has the right and authority to make this assignment.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this, 2009 |
|--|
| James A. TITMAS |
| STATE OF OUIO |
| STATE OF OHIO))ss |
| COUNTY OF SUMMIT) |
| On this, and of, 2009, before me, a Notary Public for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared James A. TITMAS to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and acknowledge that he did sign the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of himself personally. |
| Notary Public |

EDWARD G. GREIVE, Attorney at Law Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission has no expiration data Section 147.03 R. C.

REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0502

SCHEDULE A

RECORDED: 06/12/2009

| U.S. Patent No. Issue Date | Issue Date | U.S. Application | No. Filing Date | Title |
|----------------------------|------------|------------------|-----------------|--|
| | | 12/231,152 | 08/29/2008 | RETORT APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR |
| | | | | CONTINUOUSLY PROCESSING LIQUID AND SOLID |
| | | | | MIXTURES AND FOR RECOVERING PRODUCTS |
| | | | | THEREFROM |
| | | 12/220,517 | 07/25/2008 | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONDUCTING |
| | | | | SUPERCRITICAL WET OXIDATION REACTIONS |
| | | | | CONTAINED WITHIN A FLUID ENVELOPE |
| 6,746,516 | 06/08/2004 | | | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING AIR |
| | | | | EMISSIONS AND RECOVERING PRODUCTS |
| | | | | THEREFROM |

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0503